## THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH RIVER

## By-law 6-2020

Being a by-law to adopt the Accessibility Plan for the Village of South River.

**WHEREAS** the Province of Ontario is moving toward an accessible Ontario by 2025, and

**WHEREAS** standards are being developed or have been completed in five key areas of daily living which include Customer Service, Built Environment, Employment, Information and Communication, and Transportation, and

**WHEREAS** Section 11 of the Ontarians with Disabilities Act provides that each year the council of every municipality shall prepare an accessibility plan and seek advice from the accessibility advisory committee;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Village of South River hereby enacts the following plan:

1. ACCESSIBILITY PLAN to define and explain, in Municipal context, Accessibility Plans for the Village of South River.

This by-law comes into force upon adoption by the Council of the Village of South River.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 10<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2020.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS  $10^{\rm th}$  DAY OF FEBRUARY 2020.

Mayor, Jim Coleman
Clerk Administrator, Don McArthur